
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies.  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests.  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Guidance.  (Pages 7 - 30)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Public Footpath from Sawley Road to 
the Friends' Meeting House on the Parish Boundary, 
Grindleton Parish, Ribble Valley
File No. 804-550
  

(Pages 31 - 68)

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from Gisburn Road to 
the junction of Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 
Blacko, Borough of Pendle
File No. 804-559
  

(Pages 69 - 104)



7. Decision On Appeal
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Applications
1. Application to add a Public Footpath from 
Laund Lane (Haslingden  BOAT 134) to Haslingden 
Footpath 109, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-551
2. Application to add a Public Footpath in a 
circuitous route, starting and ending at a point on 
Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale 
Borough
File No. 804-55  

(Pages 105 - 146)

8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Wednesday 21st October in Cabinet Room 'B' - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 1st July, 2015 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape
I Brown
A Clempson
D Clifford
F De Molfetta
B Dawson
P Hayhurst

C Henig
R Shewan
D Stansfield
D Whipp
P White
B Yates

County Councillor F de Molfetta replaced County Councillor J Gibson for this 
meeting.

1.  Apologies.

No apologies were presented.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

None were disclosed

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2015 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the 
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on 
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of Footpath at Love Clough Fold from Public Footpath No. 
1 to Public Footpath No. 9 Rawtenstall, Rossendale Borough
File No. 804-518 

A report was presented on an investigation into the addition of a public footpath 
between Public Footpaths No.1 and No.9 Rawtenstall at Love Clough in 
accordance with file no. 804-518 and the consideration of an Order to add to the 
Definitive Map and Statement a public footpath.

At the Regulatory Committee meeting in 2005 an application was received for a 
footpath starting at point A on the Committee plan but following a different 
alignment to the route that was the subject of this report. The 2005 application 
was accepted by the Committee at its meeting on 27 September 2006 and a 
Definitive Map Modification Order was made. Objections were received to the 
making of the Order and in preparing the matter to submit to the Secretary of 
State witnesses were interviewed The line they had actually used was not that in 
the 2006 Order

It was the view of Officers therefore that there was insufficient evidence to 
promote the 2006 Order through to confirmation and an investigation had now 
been carried out into the route indicated by the interviewed witnesses as shown 
on the Committee Plan.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A) was presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence for the 
addition of a public footpath and that an Order should be made and promoted to 
confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 
(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to record a Public 
Footpath on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as 
shown on Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D.

Page 2



3

2. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the 
Order be promoted to confirmation.

3. That the 2006 Order made following the Committee Decision of 27 
September 2006 concerning application 804-421 be submitted to the 
Secretary of State requesting non-confirmation.

6.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Application
Application to add three Public Footpaths from Riding Close and 
Park Street to Public Footpath 20 Barnoldswick at Long Ing, 
Barnoldswick, Pendle Borough.
File No. 804-558

A report was presented on an application for three public footpaths from Riding 
Close and Park Street to Public Footpath 20, Barnoldswick at Long Ing, to be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way, in 
accordance with File No. 804-558. 

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statements of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A), were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that 
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that 
an Order should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That the application (reference 804-558) for three public footpaths from 
Riding Close and Park Street to Public Footpath 20, Barnoldswick at Long 
Ing to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way be accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53(2)(b) and Section 
53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside  Act 1981 to add to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way three public footpaths from 
Riding Close and Park Street to Public Footpath 20, Barnoldswick at Long 
Ing, shown between points A-B-C-D-E, C-F-G-H and I-J-G-K-L-M-N, on 
the attached plan to the report

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirming the said Order can 
be satisfied, the said Order be promoted to confirmation if necessary by 
submitting it to the Secretary of State.

Page 3



4

7.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Application for a public footpath from Marina Avenue to two 
separate points on Public Footpath 10 Poulton-le-Fylde, Wyre 
Borough to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement
File No. 804-556

A report was presented on an application for a public footpath from Marina 
Avenue to two separate points on Public Footpath 10, Poulton-le-Fylde, Wyre 
Borough to be added to the Definitive Map and Statement in accordance with File 
No. 804-556, which recommended that the application be not accepted.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the 
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement of 
public rights of way (in the form of Annex 'A') were presented both as part of the 
report and by officers at the meeting.

Regarding the user evidence the Committee was informed that one action by a 
landowner can be sufficient to disrupt the twenty year period. Members were 
informed that there was not sufficient use in the twenty year period prior to the 
landowner's action. 

It was moved and seconded "That having examined all the information presented 
and having taken all the relevant evidence into account, the application for a 
public footpath be not accepted and that no Order be made".

The following amendment was moved and seconded "That the application for a 
public footpath be accepted and the Order be made".  Upon being put to the vote 
the amendment was lost and it was: 

Resolved: That the application for a public footpath from Marina Drive to two 
separate points on Public Footpath 10, Poulton-le-Fylde, Wyre Borough to be 
added to the Definitive Map and Statement in accordance with File No. 804-556, 
be not accepted and no Order be made.

8.  Commons Act 2006
The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014
Regulation 43

Application for a Declaration of Entitleme
[...]
 James Mitchell for a 
Declaration of Entitlement to record the rights to graze 6 sheep on Common Land 
Register Unit CL 166.

Details of the application and supporting evidence received from the Applicant, 
together with a summary of the law relating to applications in respect of common 
land, were presented both as part of the report and at the meeting.

It was reported that at the Commons and Town Greens Sub-Committee meeting 
held in September 2014, the Sub-Committee was informed that in some cases 
the County Council acted as the Commons Registration Authority for areas of 
land outside its administrative area. It was reported that Common Land Unit CL 
166, located in Rochdale, was covered by an Agreement made in 1975 under s. 

Page 5



6

101 Local Government Act 1972. It was resolved at that meeting that the 
Agreement made under s. 101 Local Government Act 1972, in respect of 
Common Land Unit CL 166, be recorded in the General Part of the Register. 
Therefore Lancashire County Council was able to deal with this application as the 
Commons Registration Authority.

Resolved: That the application be accepted in part and a Declaration of 
Entitlement be recorded in the Commons Register in accordance with the 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 and that Mt Terrance James 
Mitchell is entitled to exercise part of the right attached to Watergrove Gathering 
Grounds, Wardle, namely the right to graze 5 sheep on Unit CL 166.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on 
the Wednesday 9th September 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on XXXXX

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813
[...]
o the point where the order is submitted for 
determination and thereafter for advertising the confirmation decision and any 
separate notice of the Order coming into operation or force. 

Careful consideration of stance

Recently there has careful analysis of all the work officers do and the cost of these 
resources and how to best use the resources.

The above Regulations have been considered and it is advised that the test as to 
when an Order should be promoted be clarified and applied consistently.

Page 28

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=14&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IEFBA9920E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=15&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IEFB9D5D0E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65
http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=15&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IF0108151E44911DA8D70A0E70A78ED65


It is advised that consideration needs to be given to whether the diversion is of such 
little or no real public benefit such that resources should not be allocated to 
promoting the Order once submitted although where there is no substantial 
disbenefits to the public the applicants be able to promote the Order themselves.

This is not the same as considering whether the Order can be confirmed as set out 
in the statute. It is consideration of what actions the Authority should take on 
submitting the Order. It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter. 

Page 29



Page 30



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 9 September 2015

Electoral Division affected:
Ribble Valley North East

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Public Footpath from Sawley Road to the Friends' Meeting House 
on the Parish Boundary, Grindleton Parish, Ribble Valley
File No. 804-550
(Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, Paralegal Officer, Legal and Democratic Services, 
megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Planning & Environment Group, Public Rights of Way, 
jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the addition of a public footpath to the Definitive Map and Statement 
from Sawley Road, Grindleton to the Friends' Meeting House on the parish 
boundary, Grindleton, Ribble Valley, file reference no. 804-550.

Recommendation

1. That the application for a public footpath from Sawley Road, Grindleton to the 
Friends' Meeting House on the parish boundary, (file no. 804-550), be accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and 
Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public footpath 
from Sawley Road, Grindleton to the junction of Public Footpaths 5 Sawley and 44 
Grindleton by the Friends' Meeting House on the parish boundary to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on Committee Plan between 
points A-B-C.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation.

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way 
of a public footpath in the Parish of Grindleton, Ribble Valley from a point at the 
junction with Sawley Road, Grindleton to the junction of Public Footpath 5 Sawley 
and Public Footpath 44 Grindleton on the Grindleton/Sawley parish boundary near 
the Friends' Meeting House.

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reac
[...]
ce only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981  LOCATION PLAN
Addition of a public footpath from Sawley Road to junction of 
Public Footpath 44 Grindleton and Public Footpath 5 Sawley, Ribble Valley         

Page 65



Page 66



A

B
C

FP 44

FP 5

Laurence Ashworth

377300.000000

377300.000000

44
66

00
.00

00
00

44
66

00
.00

00
00

44
67

00
.00

00
00

44
67

00
.00

00
00

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

51:750
The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning and Environment

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of public footpath from Sawley Road, Grindleton to junction of 
Public Footpaths 44 Grindleton and 5 Sawley on the parish boundary, Ribble Valley

0 10 205 Meters

Footpath to be added
Public Footpaths
Parish boundary

Page 67



Page 68



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 9 September 2015

Electoral Division affected:
Pendle East

Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public 
Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko, Borough of Pendle
File No. 804-559
 (Annex ‘A’ refers)

Contact for further information:
Megan Brindle, 01772 535604, Legal and Democratic Services, 
megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk
Jayne Elliott, 07917 836626, Planning & Environment Group, Public Rights of Way, 
jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Application for the addition to the Definitive Map and Statement of a public footpath 
from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko, Pendle 
Borough. (File reference 804-559)

Recommendation

1. That the application for a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of 
Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko (reference 804-559) be accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b) and/or 
Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a public footpath 
from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko, Pendle 
Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way as shown on 
Committee Plan between points A-B-C-D.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the Order be 
promoted to confirmation. 

Background 

An application under Schedule 14 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 has been 
received for a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public Footpaths 
38, 39 and 41 Blacko to be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement of Public 
Rights of Way.

The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6

mailto:megan.brindle@lancashire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.elliott@lancashire.gov.uk


its status. Section 53(3)(b) and (c) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 set out 
the tests that need to be met when reaching a decision; also current Case Law 
needs to be applied. 

An order will only be made to add a public right of way to the Definitive Map and 
Statement if the evidence shows that:

 A right of way “subsists” or is “reasonably alleged to subsist”

An order for adding a way to or upgrading a way shown on the Definitive Map and 
Statement will be m
[...]
formation should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Steve Browne
Interim Executive Director

for the Environment
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Addition of public footpath from Gisburn Road to
 Blacko Footpaths 38, 39 and 41, Pendle Borough    Application 804-559 

0 10 205 Meters

Footpath to be added
Public Footpaths

Page 103



Page 104



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 9th September 2015

Electoral Division affected:
Rossendale West

Decision On Appeal
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Applications

1. Application to add a Public Footpath from Laund Lane (Haslingden  BOAT 
134) to Haslingden Footpath 109, Rossendale Borough 
File No. 804-551

2. Application to add a Public Footpath in a circuitous route, starting and 
ending at a point on Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale 
Borough
File No. 804-552
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Megan Brindle, 01772 (5)35604, Legal and Democratic Services, 
Megan.Brindle@lancashire.gov.uk 

Executive Summary

A decision on an Appeal made under Section 53 and Schedule 14 of The Wildlife 
and Countryside Act 1981 against the refusal to make a Definitive Map Modification 
Order has been received from the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs.

Recommendation

1. That the Report be noted.

2. That, in the light of the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs decision to uphold the Appeal lodged in respect of Claim Nos. 804-
551 & 804-552, an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2) (b) and Section 
53 (3) (c) (i) of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the Definitive 
Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way by adding a public footpath

a) from Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134) to Haslingden Footpath 109, 
Rossendale Borough as shown between points A-H-B-C-G on the attached 
plan

b) in a circuitous route, starting and ending at a point on Laund Lane 
(Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale Borough as shown between points C-
D-E-F-H-A  on the attached plan 

3. That should no objections be received the Order be confirmed, but if 
objections are received the County Council as Order Making Authority submit 
the Order to the Secretary of State for formal determination, but the County 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Megan.Brindle@lancashire.gov.uk


Council shall notify the Secretary of State that it does not actively support the 
Order and to adopt a "neutral stance" as regards confirmation of the Order.

Background and Advice

At their meeting on the 17th December 2014, the Regulatory Committee considered a 
report for Claim Nos. 804-551 & 804-552 (copy attached as Appendix A) for the 
addition of two Public Footpaths:

1. From Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134) to Haslingden Footpath 109, 
Rossendale Borough as shown between points A-H-B-C-G on the attached 
committee plan.

2. In a circuitous route, starting and ending at a point on Laund Lane 
(Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale Borough as shown between points C-D-
E-F-H-A on the attached committee plan. 

The Committee resolved that the claims were not accepted. Both applicants 
appealed against this refusal to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs, after receiving both appeals it was decided between the Secretary of 
State and the Order Making Authority that both the appeals would be dealt with 
together and by the same Inspector. The Secretary of State for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs has allowed the appeals and directed Lancashire County Council to 
make an Order.

The Inspector has considered the documentary evidence and noted that the map 
evidence is of little assistance, but the aerial photographs provide some evidence of 
worn lines in the ground on the general alignment of the Appeal routes.  The 
Inspector states that althou
[...]
t route to a junction with 
Haslingden Footpath 109, a distance of approximately 560 metres and shown 
between points A-H-B-C-G on the attached plan and 
 

(2) 804-552 - a footpath following a circuitous route from the same point on 
Laund Lane, generally following around the northern side of the same field to 
meet the above route at a point close to its junction with Haslingden Footpath 
109. A distance of approximately 740 metres and shown between points C-D-
E-F-H-A on the attached plan. 

 
The land in connection with these applications is owned by Rossendale Borough 
Council. 
 
The County Council is required by law to investigate the evidence and make a 
decision based on that evidence as to whether a public right of way exists, and if so 
its status. Section 53(3) (b) and (c) of the 1981 Act sets out the tests that need to be 
met when reaching a decision; also current case law needs to be applied. 
 
An order will only be made if the evidence shows that: 

 A right of way "subsists" or is "reasonably alleged to subsist" 
Or 

 "The expiration... of any period such that the enjoyment by the public...raises 
a presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public path" 

 
When considering evidence, if it is shown that a highway once existed then highway 
rights continue to exist ("once a highway, always a highway") even if a route has 
since become disused or obstructed unless a legal order stopping up or diverting the 
rights has been made. Section 53 of the 1981 Act (as explained in Planning 
Inspectorate's Advice Note No. 7) makes it clear that considerations such as 
suitability, the security of properties and the wishes of adjacent landowners cannot 
be considered. The Planning Inspectorate's website also gives guidance about the 
interpretation of evidence. 
 
The County Council's decision will be based on the interpretation of evidence 
discovered by officers and documents and other evidence supplied by the applicant, 
landowners, consultees and 
[...]
l Licence No. 100023320

41:2,500

The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Steve Browne
Executive Director

for Environment

Circuitous claimed public footpath starting and ending at a point on BOAT 134 Haslingden (Laund Lane)

Haslingden, Rossendale Borough - Application No. 804-552

Other Public Footpaths

Application Route

Other Public Rights of Way

P
a
g
e
 1

1
1

P
age 145



P
a

g
e
 1

1
2

P
age 146


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015
	4 Guidance.
	Guidance ANNEX A
	Guidance ANNEX B
	Guidance ANNEX C

	5 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Addition of a Public Footpath from Sawley Road to the Friends' Meeting House on the Parish Boundary, Grindleton Parish, Ribble Valley<br/>File No. 804-550<br/>
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	6 Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation<br/>Addition of a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko, Borough of Pendle<br/>File No. 804-559<br/>
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan

	7 Decision On Appeal<br/>Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981<br/>Definitive Map Modification Order Applications<br/>1.	Application to add a Public Footpath from Laund Lane (Haslingden  BOAT 134) to Haslingden Footpath 109, Rossendale Borough <br/>File No. 804-551<br/>2.	Application to add a Public Footpath in a circuitous route, starting and ending at a point on Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale Borough<br/>File No. 804-55
	Appendix A
	Location Plan
	Committee Plan 1
	Committee Plan 2




Minutes of the meeting

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 9th September, 2015 at 10.30
am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape G Gooch
L Beavers N Penney
| Brown R Shewan
A Clempson D Westley
D Clifford D Whipp
B Dawson B Yates

County Councillors N Penney and D Westley replaced County Councillors C
Henig and D Stansfield respectively.

1. Apologies.

No apologies were presented.

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

None were disclosed.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 2015 be confirmed and
signed by the Chair.

4, Guidance.

A report was presented in connection with Guidance for members of the
Committee regarding the law on the continuous review of the Definitive Map and
Statement of Public Rights of Way, certain Orders to be made under the
Highways Act, 1980 and the actions available to the County Council on
submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved: That the Guidance, as set out in Annexes 'A’, 'B' and 'C' of the report
presented, be noted.



5. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a Public Footpath from Sawley Road to the Friends'
Meeting House on the Parish Boundary, Grindleton Parish, Ribble
Valley
File No. 804-550

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a public footpath to
the Definitive Map and Statement from Sawley Road, Grindleton to the Friends'
Meeting House on the parish boundary, Grindleton, Ribble Valley, file reference
804-550.

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statements of
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A), were presented both as part of the
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that
an Order should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That the application for a public footpath from Sawley Road, Grindleton to
the Friends' Meeting House on the parish boundary (file no. 804-550) be
accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a
public footpath from Sawley Road, Grindleton to the junction of Public
Footpaths 5 Sawley and 44 Grindleton by the Friends' Meeting House on
the parish boundary to the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights
of Way as shown on the Committee Plan between points A-B-C.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

6. Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of
Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko, Borough of Pendle
File No. 804-559



A report was presented on an application for the addition to the Definitive Map
and Statement of a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public
Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko, Pendle Borough (File reference 804-559).

Details of the claim and the evidence relating to it, together with a summary of the
law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statements of
public rights of way (in the form of Annex A), were presented both as part of the
report and by officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that
taking all the relevant evidence into account, there was sufficient evidence that
an Order should be made and promoted to confirmation.

Resolved:

1. That the application for a public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction
of Public Footpaths 38, 39 and 41 Blacko (reference 804-559) be
accepted.

2. That an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and Section 53 (3)(b)
and/or Section 53 (c)(i) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add a
public footpath from Gisburn Road to the junction of Public Footpaths 38,
39 and 41 Blacko, Pendle Borough to the Definitive Map and Statement of
Public Rights of Way as shown on the Committee Plan between points A-
B-C-D.

3. That being satisfied that the higher test for confirmation can be met the
Order be promoted to confirmation.

7. Decision On Appeal
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Applications
1. Application to add a Public Footpath from Laund Lane
(Haslingden BOAT 134) to Haslingden Footpath 109, Rossendale
Borough
File No. 804-551
2. Application to add a Public Footpath in a circuitous route,
starting and ending at a point on Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT
134), Rossendale Borough
File No. 804-55

A report was presented on a decision on an Appeal made under Section 53 and
Schedule 14 of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 against the refusal to
make a Definitive Map Modification Order had been received from the Secretary
of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs.



At their meeting on the 17t December 2014 the Regulatory Committee
considered a report for Claim Nos 804-551 and 804-552 for the addition of two
Public Footpaths.

1. From Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134) to Haslingden 109, Rossendale
Borough as shown between points A-H-B-C-G on attached committee plan

2. In a circuitous route, starting and ending at a point on Laund Lane
(Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale Borough as shown between points
C-D-E-F-H-A on the attached committee plan.

The Committee resolved that the claims were not accepted. Both applicants
appealed against the refusal to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and
Rural Affairs. After receiving both appeals it was decided between the Secretary
of State and the Order Making Authority that both the appeals would be dealt with
together and by the same Inspector. The Secretary of State for Environment,
Food and Rural Affairs had allowed the appeals and directed Lancashire County
Council to make the Order.

Details of the Decision on Appeal were presented both as part of the report and
by the officers at the meeting.

Having examined all of the information presented, the Committee agreed that an
Order should be made as directed and the Order confirmed if there were no
objections to it. However, if there were objections the Authority were to take a
neutral stance.

Resolved:
1. That the Report be noted.

2. That, in the light of the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs' decision to uphold the Appeal lodged in respect of Claim Nos 804-
551 and 804-552, an Order be made pursuant to Section 53 (2)(b) and
Section 53 (3)(c)(i) of The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 to add to the
Definitive Map and Staement of Public Rights of Way by adding a public
footpath:

(a) from Laund Lane (Haslingden BOAT 134) to Haslingden Footpath 109,
Rossendale Borough as shown between points A-H-B-C-G on the
attached plan

(b) in a circuitous route, starting and ending at a point on Laund Lane
(Haslingden BOAT 134), Rossendale Borough as shown between points
C-D-E-F-H-A on the attached plan.

3. That should no objections be received the Order be confirmed, but if
objections are received the County Council as Order Making Authority
submit the Order to the Secretary of State for formal determination, but the
County Council shall notify the Secretary of State that it does not actively



support the Order and to adopt a 'neutral stance' as regards confirmation
of the Order.

9. Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10:30am on
the Wednesday 215t October 2015 in Cabinet Room 'B' — The Diamond Jubilee
Room at County Hall, Preston.

| Young
Director of Governance, Finance
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston



